

# Organized by



# in cooperation with







## under





# NOTICE OF RACE



21st to 29th July 2017 Marina Portorož - SLOVENIJA











The World Championship and Open Slovenian Championship will be organised by the Sport Club GoSailing in cooperation with Flying Junior Slovenija, Yachting Club Portorož, Sailing Club Pirat and Slovenian Sailing Federation.

## 1. RULES

- 1.1 The regatta will be governed by The Rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing.
- 1.2 The Equipment Rules of Sailing will apply.

## 2. ADVERTISING

Boats may be required to display advertising chosen and supplied by the organizing authority.

#### 3. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 3.1 The Championships are open to all boats of the International Flying Junior Class that meet with the obligations of the Class Rules and their National Authority, in the case that a National Authority exists.
- 3.2 Eligible boats may enter by completing the entry form and sending it to Sport Club GoSailing by 30 June 2017. Entry Fee should be paid at registration.
- 3.3 Late entries will be accepted subject to a Late Entry Fee surcharge.

#### 4. CLASSIFICATION

The World Sailing Eligibility Code will apply.

## 5. FEES

Entry Fees are

		IFJ World Championship	FJ Open Slovenian Championship	Both Events
Early Bird Entry Fee (before 31 May 2017)	Bank Transfer	260,00 EUR	50,00 EUR	290,00 EUR
Entry Fee (before 30 June 2017)	On Site or Bank Transfer	280,00 EUR	60,00 EUR	310,00 EUR
Late Entry Fee (after 30 June 2017)	On Site	310,00 EUR	80,00 EUR	370,00 EUR

Entry Fee includes boat and trailer storage, tickets to official social events and special gift.

Part of received Entry Fee will be donated to Charity.

Entry fees should be made by bank transfer or cash (at registration) to:

Club: Sportno drustvo GoSailing

Obala 107 SI-6320 Portoroz

Slovenija

Bank: Banka Intesa Sanpaolo d.d.

Pristaniska ulica 14 SI-6000 Koper Slovenija

BIC (Swift): BAKOSI2X

IBAN: SI56 1010 0004 7836 515

Entries will not be valid until full payment is received

# 6. SCHEDULE

6.1 **Registration** at the Race Office (in Marina Portorož) as follows:

Friday, 21 July 2017 17:00 - 19:00 hours Saturday, 22 July 2017 09:00 - 11:00 hours Monday, 24 July 2017 09:00 - 18:00 hours Tuesday, 25 July 2017 09:00 - 16:00 hours

## 6.2 Measurement:

Monday, 24 July 2017 11:00 - 18:00 hours Tuesday, 25 July 2017 09:00 - 16:00 hours

#### 6.3 Racing:

Saturday, 22 July 2017 13:00 – 3 races (Open Slovenian Championship) Sunday, 23 July 2017 12:00 – 3 races (Open Slovenian Championship)

Wednesday, 26 July 2017 13:00-3 races (World Championship) Thursday, 27 July 2017 12:00-3 races (World Championship) Friday, 28 July 2017 12:00-3 races (World Championship) Saturday, 29 July 2017 12:00-3 races (World Championship)

#### 6.4 **Social events**:

Sunday, 23 July 2017 Prize-giving Ceremony Open Slovenian Championship

Tuesday, 25 July 2017 Opening Ceremony World Championship

Wednesday, 26 July 2017 Pasta after Sailing Thursday, 27 July 2017 Pasta after Sailing

Friday, 28 July 2017 Dinner and party for all participants

Saturday, 29 July 2017 Prize-giving Ceremony

- 6.5 Six (6) races are scheduled for Open Slovenian Championship.
- 6.6 Twelve (12) races are scheduled for IFJ World Championship.
- 6.7 Maximum four (4) races per day may be sailed.
- 6.8 The scheduled time of the first warning signal for Open Slovenian Championship is 13:00 hours on Saturday, 22 July 2017.
- 6.9 The scheduled time of the first warning signal for World Championship is 13:00 hours on Wednesday, 26 July 2017.
- 6.10 On last day of sailing, no warning signal will be given after 16:00 hours.

## 7. MEASUREMENTS

All boats participating to World Championship will be measured for compliance with the Class rules.

Measurement will take place at the venue according to the schedule defined by Organizers.

The Organisers may re-measure or inspect any boat and or her equipment and sails at any time.

# 8. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The Sailing Instructions will be available at registration.

# 9. VENUE

Attachment 'A' shows the location of Racing Areas.

Regatta Harbour will be in Marina Portorož.

# 10. THE COURSES

The course to be sailed will be trapezoid configuration.

## 11. PENALTY SYSTEM

- 11.1 Appendix 'P' will apply as changed by the NoR 11.2. Rule P2.3 will not apply and rule P2.2 is changed so that it will apply to any penalty after the first one.
- 11.2 Decisions of the International Jury will be final as provided in Rule 70.5.

## 12. SCORING

- 12.1 The Low Point System of Appendix 'A' will apply.
- 12.2 3 races are required to be completed to constitute a series.
- 12.3 (a) When fewer than five races have been completed, a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores.
  - (b) When from five to nine races have been completed, a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores excluding her worst score.
  - (c) When ten or more races have been completed, a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores excluding her two worst scores.

## 13. SUPPORT BOATS

Support boats shall be registered and identified as decided by the Organisers.

#### 14. LAUNCHING AND BERTHING

Boats shall be kept in their assigned places, in Marina Portorož.

## 15. RADIO COMMUNICATION

A boat shall neither make radio transmissions while racing nor receive radio communications not available to all boats. This restriction also applies to mobile telephones.

#### 16. PRIZES

The prizes will be given as follows:

Top 3 overall teams in Open Slovenian Championship.

Perpetual Trophy for the Overall Winner – International Flying Junior Class World Champion 2017.

Top 3 overall teams in World Championship.

Special prizes might be awarded.

#### 17. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See Rule 4 Decision to Race. The organising authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during or after the regatta.

#### 18. INSURANCE

The boat is required to hold adequate third-party insurance with a minimum cover of 1.500.000 EUR, to be presented at registration. It is the owner or owner's representative's sole and inescapable responsibility to ensure that the insurance is in place and is adequate.

## 19. TELEVISION & PHOTOGRAPHERS' RIGHTS

Competitors give absolute right and permission for video footage or photographs of themselves or their boat to be published in any media for press, editorial or advertising purposes.

# 20. FURTHER INFORMATION

Newsletters with useful traveling and venue information will be published on GoSailing web and Championship Facebook page. For further information, please contact the organizers:

Športno društvo GoSAILING

Obala 107

SI-6320 Portoroz

Phone: +386 51 666050 (Katarina)
Phone: +386 41 418899 (Mitja)
E-mail: <u>info@gosailing.si</u>
Web: <u>www.gosaling.si</u>

# **Attachment A: RACING AREAS**

